FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) RECOI

02-05-2001



SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	1016	603989
To the Honorable Commissione	er of Patents and Trademarks: Please re	cord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Silicon Valley Bank		Name: Spatial Technology Inc.
 □ Individuals □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State California □ Other 		Internal Address:
		Street Address: <u>2415 55th Street - Suite 100</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		City: Boulder State: CO ZIP: 80301
3. Nature of conveyance:		□ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association
□ Assignment	□ Merger	☐ General Partnership☐ ☐ Limited Partnership
□ Security Agreement		☑ Corporation-State Delaware
⊠Other	Release of Security Interest	□ Other
Execution Date:	January 17, 2001	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: □ Yes □ No
4. Application number(s)	or registration number(s):	
B. Trademark Application No.(s)		C. Trademark Registration No.(s)
		1,577,507
	Additional numbers att	l ached? Yes □ No ⊠
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Eric H. Weimers		
Internal Address:		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
		□ Enclosed
		☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Jenner & Block, LLC		8. Deposit account number:
_ One	IBM Plaza	10-0460
City: <u>Chicago</u> State: <u>IL</u> ZIP: <u>60611</u>		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
/02/2001 DBYRNE 00000107 100	460 1577507 DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
document. Eric H. Weimers	and belief, the fore foing information is	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Name of Person	• •	ges including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 002229 FRAME: 0474

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS RELEASE OF S	ECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS
("Release"), dated as of January	17, 2001 is made by Silicon Valley Bank, a
California corporation, (the "Lender")	, in favor of Spatial Technology Inc. (the "Borrower").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to those certain Loan and Security Agreements dated December 7, 1992, December 17, 1992 and March 31, 1995, (the "Loan Agreements"), the Lender made loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreements, the Borrower executed and delivered Security Interest Agreements dated as of December 7, 1992, December 17, 1992 and March 31, 1995, in favor of Lender (the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 31, 1996, Frame 1487, Reel 0688; March 15, 1993, Reel 0938, Frame 0531; and April 25, 1995, Reel 1335, Frame 0221; and

WHEREAS, all of the obligations under the Loan Agreements and secured by the Security Agreements have been satisfied;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

Lender hereby releases its security interests in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) as evidenced by the Security Agreements.

This Release has been executed and delivered by Lender for the purpose of recording the release of the said security interests herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002229 FRAME: 0475

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by an officer thereof duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:/Frank

Title:

COLURADO VÝ
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss
COUNTY OF BOULDER)

On the That day of ANUARY, 2001, before me personally came PEARL AND ROSO, who is personally known to me to be the Vice President of Silicon Valley Bank, a California corporation, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President of such corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of such corporation; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

SCHEDULE A

Name of Trademark Registration No.

ACIS 1,577,507

Name of Trademark Application Serial Number

557349

-3-

RECORDED: 01/22/2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002229 FRAME: 0477